2024 CAPTE Fee Schedule

15.5(a)(i) Letter of Intent to Start a New Program Fee $500
15.5(a)(ii)(1) | Pre-accreditation: Application for Candidacy Review Fee $2,500
15.5(a)(ii)(2) | Pre-accreditation Fee $12,500
15.5(a)(ii)(3) | Initial Accreditation Fee $5,000
15.5(b) CY 2024 Annual Accreditation Fee (billed during AY 2023-2024) $5,085
CY 2025 Annual Accreditation Fee (billed during AY 2024-2025) $5,085
1) 100% of the annual fee is charged to the first or only program offered
by an institution; the fee covers one cohort of students. If the program
admits multiple cohorts of students per year, including expansion cohorts,
60% of the annual fee is charged for each additional cohort. Cohorts that
are not started annually will still be charged the annual fee.
(2) 100% of the annual fee is charged for each additional program that is
separately accredited: the fee covers one cohort of students. If the
program admits multiple cohorts of students per year, 60% of the annual
fee is charged for each additional cohort. Cohorts that are not started
annually will still be charged the annual fee.
15.5(b)(iv) Annual Accreditation Late Fee (received after January 1) $250
15.5(c)(i) Application of Approval of Substantive Change (2/3 annual fee) $3,390
15.5(c)(ii) Application of Approval of Substantive Change Resubmission (1/3 annual $1,695
fee)
15.5(d) Focused Visit Fee — On-site (per staff person, first day) $2,600
Focused Visit Fee — On-site- additional fee per day (per person) $600
Focused Visit Fee — On-site — additional fee per day for non-staff (per $750
person)
$200
Focus Visit Fee — Virtual (per person)
15.5(e) Reconsideration of Adverse Decision $4,280
15.5 (e) Appeal of Reconsideration Decisions That Uphold Previous Adverse $7500
Actions or of Decisions on Formal Complaints
15.5(f) Self-study Workshop Fee — conducted at a program per program request. $2,600
Fee is per staff person for first day.
$600
Fee for each person for each additional day.
$150
Fee for each commissioner for each day.
Self-study Workshop Fee — conducted for a program per program $1,600

request.
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15.5(g) Virtual Self-Study Workshop — only those individuals who register. $50
15.5(h)(i) Sanction Fee: Failure to provide appropriate notifications. $500
15.5(h)(ii) Sanction Fee: Breach of academic integrity — no greater than two times TBD
the current annual fee.
15.5(i) Special Fees: Specific Projects TBD
15.5) Research and Development Fee
Data request fee per hour for APTA Member $50
Data request fee per hour for non-APTA Member $100
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